

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

OHIO POWER COMPANY,	:	Case No. 2021-1168
	:	
<i>Plaintiff-Appellant,</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	On Appeal from the Fourth Appellate
	:	District, Case Nos. 20CA19, 20CA20,
	:	20CA21 and 20CA22
MICHAEL BURNS, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants-Appellees.</i>	:	
	:	

MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Ryan P. Sherman (0075081)

(Counsel of Record)

Christopher J. Baronzzi (0078109)

Jason T. Gerken (0090562)

Syed Ahmadul Huda (0098633)

Porter Wright Morris & Arthur LLP

41 S. High St., Suite 2900

Columbus, OH 43215

Tel.: (614) 227-2000

Fax: (614) 227-2100

rsherman@porterwright.com

cbaronzzi@porterwright.com

jgerken@porterwright.com

ahuda@porterwright.com

Joseph R. Miller (0068463)

(Counsel of Record)

Thomas H. Fusonie (0074201)

John M. Kuhl (0080966)

Daniel E. Shuey (0085398)

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

52 East Gay Street

P.O. Box 1008

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008

Tel.: (614) 464-6400

Fax: (614) 719-4630

jrmiller@vorys.com

thfusonie@vorys.com

jmkuhl@vorys.com

deshuey@vorys.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
A.	Ohio courts have a “critical” role in ensuring that an appropriating agency “takes no more than necessary.....	1
B.	AEP and its Amici make clear they seek a change in the law because this Court recognized landowners’ right to challenge and appeal necessity, and because landowners have hired counsel to protect their rights.....	3
C.	This case exemplifies why the law requires judicial review and does not simply trust private for-profit utilities to do the right thing.....	4
D.	Adopting AEP’s position will allow for rampant eminent domain abuse	4
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A.	AEP obtained approval for a 138kV transmission line project.....	5
B.	AEP filed petitions seeking to appropriate broad easement rights over the Landowners’ properties. The Landowners challenged the necessity of these overbroad easements.....	6
C.	The trial court held a necessity hearing, where the Landowners presented evidence that AEP filed untruthful verifications and sought unnecessary rights	6
1.	AEP’s witnesses admitted that the verifications to its Petitions were not truthful.....	7
2.	AEP admitted that the Power Siting Board did not receive, review or approve the Proposed Easements and did not approve the appropriation of any property	8
3.	AEP admitted that the Ohio Power Board did not review the Proposed Easements.....	8
4.	AEP admitted that it does not seek to appropriate easements based on what is necessary, but instead on whether a landowner will challenge the easement and the identity of landowner’s counsel. AEP further admitted that terms in its Proposed Easement were not necessary here	8
D.	The trial court applied an irrebuttable presumption of necessity and refused to review the necessity of each of the easement rights that AEP sought to take	11

E. The Fourth District reversed the trial court's decision	11
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
IV. ARGUMENT	12

Appellant's Proposition of Law No. 1: A trial court determines the necessity of an appropriation of an easement by a preponderance of the evidence, subject to the presumptions set forth in R.C. 163.09(B). If a landowner specifically denies that the easement is necessary, the rebuttable presumptions set forth in R.C. 163.09(B)(1)(a) and R.C. 163.09(B)(1)(b) may be rebutted only upon the landowner's presentation of evidence of bad faith, abuse of discretion, or improper purpose by the agency

14

Response: The Court should not issue an advisory opinion regarding how a landowner can rebut certain presumptions when the lower court determined that the presumptions did not apply and AEP did not challenge those determinations. Moreover, a landowner can rebut a presumption of necessity by presenting evidence that the appropriation is not necessary; a showing of bad faith, abuse of discretion, or improper purpose is not required

14

A. AEP's Proposition of Law No. 1 is moot and would require an advisory opinion. The Court should find that Proposition of Law No. 1 was improvidently accepted	16
B. If the Court issues an advisory opinion, it should provide that a landowner may rebut the rebuttable presumptions in R.C. 163.09 by presenting evidence that the easement terms are not necessary for the Project	17
C. AEP cannot expand its appeal to issues not included in its proposition of law	19
D. AEP's new and expanded arguments are flawed and should be rejected if considered	19
1. The appropriation in this case is set forth in the terms of the easement. Therefore, Ohio courts must review the terms of AEP's easement for necessity	19
2. The lower courts did not attempt to define necessity below, and this Court should not do so in the first instance. If the Court does so, it should hold that easement terms must be actually necessary for the project selected and that courts may not simply defer to private entities using the governmental power of eminent domain.	21
3. The holding and reasoning of <i>Norwood</i> apply here	24

4. The rebuttable presumptions do not apply under these facts	25
<u>Appellant's Proposition of Law No. 2:</u> A certificate from the Ohio Power Siting Board declaring that a utility project will "serve the public interest, convenience, and necessity" raises an irrebuttable presumption under R.C. 163.09(B)(1)(c) that the appropriation sought by the public utility for that project is necessary	26
<u>Response:</u> A private for-profit utility is not entitled to an irrebuttable presumption that its easement terms are necessary when the Power Siting Board never even saw, let alone approved, the easements in question.....	26
A. AEP is attempting to remove the required role of the judiciary to perform an independent review based on the actions of a state agency that did not receive, review or approve the easements in question	26
B. AEP's own words and actions demonstrate the folly of applying an irrebuttable presumption to prevent the review of easements	29
C. AEP's argument that the Fourth District's interpretation renders the irrebuttable presumption meaningless is unripe and flawed.....	30
<u>Appellant's Proposition of Law No. 3:</u> Modification of easement terms in an appropriation proceeding, whether done voluntarily or by court order, does not trigger the provisions of R.C. 163.09(G), R.C. 163.21(A), or R.C. 163.21(B) unless the modification fundamentally changes the appropriation and prejudices the landowner	31
<u>Response:</u> Chapter 163 of the Ohio Revised Code requires a court to award costs and fees to a landowner when a utility: (1) files a petition to appropriate permanent property rights that it does not need; (2) forces landowners to litigate that issue to a necessity hearing; and (3) admits the right is not necessary at the hearing because of the challenge.....	31
A. The Fourth District correctly concluded that the Landowners were entitled to fees under R.C. 163.21(B)	33
B. Alternatively, AEP's actions constitute abandonment under R.C. 163.21(A)	36
V. CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S. Ct. 1219 (1998)	28
<i>Bank of Toledo v. Toledo</i> , 1 Ohio St. 622 (1853)	13
<i>Barclay Petroleum, Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 156 Ohio St.3d 77, 2018-Ohio-5136, 123 N.E.3d 947.....	17
<i>Boice v. Village of Ottawa Hills</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 412, 2013-Ohio-4769, 999 N.E.2d 649	24
<i>Brooks Capital Servs., LLC v. 5151 Trabue Ltd.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin, No. 12AP-30, 2012 Ohio App. LEXIS 3901	20
<i>Buckingham v. Smith</i> , 10 Ohio 288 (1840)	13
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. DTJ Ents. (In re Hoyle)</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 197, 2015-Ohio-843, 36 N.E.3d 122	17
<i>City of Dublin v. Wirsanski</i> , 3d Dist. Union No. 14-10-22, 2011-Ohio-2461	32, 37
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799, 853 N.E.2d 1115.....	passim
<i>Columbus City v. Lockbourne</i> , C.P. No. 10-CV-01-362, 2011 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 14701 (Apr. 20, 2011).....	23
<i>Cooper v. Williams</i> , 5 Ohio 391 (1832)	13
<i>Cty. of Kern v. Galatas</i> , 200 Cal.App.2d 353 (1962)	37
<i>Estate of Ridley v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Mental Retardation & Dev. Disabilities</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 230, 2004-Ohio-2629, 809 N.E.2d 2	19
<i>Horsley v. Essman</i> , 145 Ohio App.3d 438, 2001-Ohio-2557, 763 N.E.2d 245(4th Dist. 2001)	17
<i>In re Guardianship of Breece</i> , 173 Ohio St. 542, 184 N.E.2d 386 (1962)	18
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 213 N.Y. 34, 106 N.E. 758 (1914) (Cardozo, J.)	3
<i>Madison Cty. Bd. of Comm'r's v. Bell</i> , 12th Dist. Madison No. CA2005-09-036, 2007- Ohio-1373	37
<i>Montgomery Cty. v. McQuary</i> , 26 Ohio Misc. 239, 265 N.E.2d 812 (C.P. 1971).....	37
<i>Moore v. City of Middletown</i> , 133 Ohio St.3d 55, 2012-Ohio-3897, 975 N.E.2d 977	24
<i>Ohio Edison Co. v. Franklin Paper Co.</i> , 18 Ohio St.3d 15, 479 N.E.2d 843 (1985)	33

<i>Ohio Power Company v. Clifton Bros. Land LLC</i> , Pickaway Case No. 2019-CI-0194 (March 2, 2020)	9, 20, 23, 25
<i>Ohio Power Company v. Hartig</i> , Pickaway Case No. 2020-CI-0097 (December 2, 2020)	24
<i>Pontiac Improv. Co. v. Board of Comm'rs</i> , 104 Ohio St. 447, 135 N.E. 635 (1922).....	2, 13, 22
<i>Sogg v. Zurz</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 449, 2009-Ohio-1526, 905 N.E.2d 187	24
<i>State ex rel. Bohlen v. Halliday</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 121, 2021-Ohio-194, 172 N.E.3d 114	3, 20
<i>State ex rel. Doner v. Zody</i> , 130 Ohio St.3d 446, 2011-Ohio-6117, 958 N.E.2d 1235	24
<i>State ex rel. Merrill v. Ohio Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 130 Ohio St.3d 30, 2011-Ohio-4612, 955 N.E.2d 935	24
<i>State ex rel. New Wen, Inc. v. Marchbanks</i> , 159 Ohio St.3d 15, 2020-Ohio-63, 146 N.E.3d 545	32
<i>State ex rel. Shisler v. Ohio Pub. Emps. Retirement Sys.</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 148, 2009 Ohio 2522, 909 N.E.2d 610	20
<i>State ex rel. Sun Oil Co. v. Euclid</i> , 164 Ohio St. 265 (1955).....	13, 23
<i>State ex rel. White v. Kilbane Koch</i> , 96 Ohio St. 3d 395, 2002-Ohio-4848, 775 N.E.2d 508	17
<i>State v. Abrams</i> , 39 Ohio St. 2d 53, 313 N.E.2d 823 (1974)	19
<i>State v. Vanzandt</i> , 142 Ohio St. 3d 223, 2015-Ohio-236, 28 N.E.3d 1267	12
<i>Stewart v. Vivian</i> , 151 Ohio St. 3d 574, 2017-Ohio-7526, 91 N.E.3d 716.....	12
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394, 60 L. Ed. 1061, 36 S. Ct. 658 (1916)	28
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441, 93 S.Ct. 2230, 37 L.Ed.2d 63 (1973)	28
<u>STATUTES</u>	
R.C. 163	passim
R.C. 163.01	21, 36
R.C. 163.02(A).....	21
R.C. 163.02(E)	21
R.C. 163.021	13
R.C. 163.021(A).....	22, 26

R.C. 163.041	21
R.C. 163.05	6, 8
R.C. 163.08	6, 21
R.C. 163.09	17, 19
R.C. 163.09(B)	passim
R.C. 163.09(B)(1)	passim
R.C. 163.09(B)(1)(a)	passim
R.C. 163.09(B)(1)(b)	11, 14, 16, 25
R.C. 163.09(B)(1)(c)	11, 17, 26
R.C. 163.09(B)(2)	2
R.C. 163.09(G)	31, 34
R.C. 163.21	passim
R.C. 163.21(A)	31, 33, 36, 38
R.C. 163.21(B)	31, 33, 34, 38
R.C. 163.21(B)(1)	34
R.C. 163.22	21, 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Trafford, <i>City of Norwood v. Horney - Much More Than Eminent Domain: A Forceful Affirmation of the Independent Authority of the Ohio Constitution and the Court's Power to Enforce It</i> , 48 Akr.L.R. 46 (2015)	2
